J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1988, UO, 3641-3649 3641
Molecular Recognition between Oligopeptides and Nucleic
Acids: Influence of van der Waals Contacts in Determining
the 3'-Terminus of DNA Sequences Read by Monocationic
Lexitropsins
Moses Lee,* Krzysztof Krowicki,* John A. Hartley,* Richard T. Pon,* and
J. William Lown*t
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, University of Alberta,

and Arnott's coordinates for B-DNA.18b
Results and Discussion
The structures and numbering systems for the self-comple­
mentary decadeoxyribonucleotide d-[C IG2C3A4A5T6T7G8C9G10]2
and the oligopeptides 5 and 8 are given in Chart I. The imino
protons of the decadeoxyribonucleotide are designated by Roman
numerals.
Titration of Lexitropsin 5 to the DNA. The results of the
titration of 1 to the oligonucleotide d - [ C G C A A T T G C G ] 2 are
given in Figure I C - E , together with the reference spectra of free
lexitropsin 1 (Figure IA) , free D N A (Figure IB), and complex
B (Figure IF) .
With increasing proportions of 5 (Figure I C - E ) , the 1H N M R
signals undergo chemical shift changes and the lines are broadened.
The broadening of the N M R signals is presumably due to the
increase in the rotational correlation time19 and the exchange
process of ligand 5 on the DNA. The change in the chemical shifts
of selected D N A resonances could be due to the chemical an-
isotropy of the pyrrole moieties or minor conformational changes
of the D N A backbone as a result of drug binding. The absence
of exchange signals in the spectrum of complexes A and B (parts
E and F of Figure 1, respectively) suggests that the exchange
processes are fast on the N M R time scale at 294 K. The dynamics
(19) James, T. L. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance in Biochemistry; Aca­
demic Press: New York, 1975; p 220.
3644 J. Am. Chem. Soc, Vol. UO, No. 11, 1988 Lee et at.
Imino Amide
9.5 9.0
NH3
NH1 N H 2
15 14 13
—i r
12 10
ppm
Figure 2. One-dimensional imino and amide proton NMR spectra for
complex A at 21 0C (part A) and complex B (part B) at 4 0C. Exper­
imental conditions: sweep width 8000 Hz, and 1000 FIDs were collected
for each experiment.
and mechanism of the exchange processes are discussed below.
Assignment of the Imino Protons: Location and Orientation
of Lexitropsin 5 on the Decadeoxyribonucleotide d-
[CGCAATTGCG]2. The DNA imino and ligand amide proton
NMR spectrum of complex A, given in Figure 2A, was recorded
in a 9:1 (v/v) H2OiD2O solution at 294 K. The spectrum in Figure
2A reveals four imino proton signals (12.61 (s, br), 12.94 (s), 13.52
(s), and 13.79 (s br)) and three amide proton peaks (9.40, 9.10,
and 8.65 ppm, all singlets). The imino proton signals were assigned
by NOE-difference measurements (data not shown).204 Satu­
ration of the signal at 13.52 ppm gave only an NOE peak at 13.52
ppm, thus, it can be ascribed to imino proton V. Since the imino
proton signals for AT base pairs are always found at lower field
than GC sites,20b the signal at 13.79 ppm is assigned to imino
proton IV. On the basis of the NOE observed between proton
IV and the signal at 12.61 ppm, the latter peak is assigned to
proton III. Therefore the remaining imino proton signal at 12.94
ppm can be assigned to proton IV. Imino proton I is not observable